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BACKGROUND & METHODOLOGY
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INFORMATION AREAS

Media Habits Interest in Politics Immigration preference Voting Behavior
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DEMOGRAPHIC SNAPSHOT- UNWEIGHTED
Understanding our Respondent Pool /5

Current Residence

41
Gender Breakdown

2050

® Punjab
m Khyber Pakhtunkhwa m Balochistan
Islamabad Capital Territory

59

Respondent Age
Base: 2050

30%

m 18-24 years 25-29 years m30-34 years

Male Female

Urbanity

50% Base: 2050
Socio Economic Class
Base: 2050
B s 20 23 36
m Urban = Rural

(
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MEDIA

LANDSCAPE




TV, social media, and word of mouth are considered most preferred
sources

Base: 2050

vV — 33%
The youth’s most preferred sources
for news. Social Media — o0,

Family Members _ 10%
Friends/Colleagues - 9%

Messages M 7%

|
umopxealg odiydelbowaq

Video Streaming [l 5%

Newspapers Il 3%

Radio I 2%

M3. Now tell me which of these sources you prefer the most. Others | 1%
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The female population prefers TV more than males, while males

prefer social media for news ....

1V @.@Q 0000
[gjl EAR
Base: 665 Base: 620 Base: 400
TV I 33% Social Media NG °9% Word of Mouth I 20%
Male 28% Male 34% Male 17%
Female 40% Female 21% Female 22%
]
Urban 28% Urban N 5% Urban I 17%

I o
Rural 36% Rural I 25%

18 - 24 I 31%
18 - 24 I 35%

25-29 I 3%
25-29 I 3%

30- 34 I 34%
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30- 34 I °6%

Rural N 21%

18-24 M 14%
25-29 I °1%
30-34 I °°%




Among youth — WhatsApp Is the most used social media platform,
followed by Facebook. Twitter, is only 8%. Social media usage has

significant gender disparity.

Usage Social Media Sources
Base: 2050
46%
40%
23%
17%
a I
Whatsapp Facebook TikTok Instagram Twitter Other

*Base Readjusted with the complete sample

M3a. Which Social Media Sources do you use?
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Base: 2050

Whatsapp :| 46%

Male [ ] 45%
Female :| 49%

Urban :l 52%
Rural [0 41%

Base: 2050

Facebook - 40%

Male - 46%
Female [ 31%

Urban [ 50%
Rural [ 33%

ct

Base:2050

Tiktok . 23%

Male .23%
Female .23%

Urban -28%
Rural .20%




There’'s a division on whether media covers the issues that really
matter, a significant 2 in 5 think it doesn’t...Males and affluent

are over indexed In this sentiment.
Base:986

Does Media Cover Issues that matter?
Base: 2050

48%
39%

Yes No

* 13% responded with “don’t Know

M4. Do you think the media covers issues that matter to Pakistani Citizens?

M3a. Which Social Media Sources do you use?
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Yes

Male

Female

Urban

Rural

m O O @ >»

| 48%

| 49%

| 47%

| 52%

| 46%

| 53%

| 45%

| 49%

| 48%

| 48%

No

Male

Female

Urban

Rural

m O O W >

Base: 795

I 390%

| 41%

| 35%

I 3820
I 390%

I 44%
I 2%
I 3620

I 38%0




NATIONAL

PRIORITIES




Economic issues surpass all other issues in salience, whereas
education and health are the biggest priorities.

*Top of mind Responses

National Priorities National Issues
Base: 2050 Base: 2050
Elimination of poverty | 1 59% Inflation I /0%
Reduction in unemployment | 58% Poverty | | 59%
Improved educational facilites T 28% Corruption INEGNN 36%
Better healthcare facilities I 24% Unemployment 24%
Full implementation of the law I 23% Justice system I 10%
Internal peace and security in Pakistan I 22% Large Population HEEE 9%
Improved infrastructure IR 20% Food insecurity HEEE 8%
Combating corruption and injustice Il 10% Terrorism I 8%
Economic stability Il 10% Inadequate education 8%
* Multiple Response Question * Multiple Response Question
NP1: Keeping the current situation of Pakistan in mind, what, in your opinion, should be our top NP3. Keeping the current situation of Pakistan in mind, what, in your opinion, are the biggest challenges

national priority? facing Pakistan right now?
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Highest importance given to health & education in aided responses, military's
interference in politics is of least importance (comparatively)

Improved education and health facilities I S 7%
Justice system and full implentation of law I 3620
A complete enforcement of Islamic laws I S6%0
economic stabilty, reduced Inflation and.. HE—————— S50/
reduction in Poverty, unemployement, food. . . G500
Growing population and lack of clean water I S 300
Internal and external peace IEEEEEEEEEEEEE————— 3?0,
social equality and improved minorities rights I S 20 Base: 1954
Improved national security, reduction in.. I S 100
Improved Governance, diplomatic and.. I S 10 NP4: How important are the following issues and
Reduction in corruption, nepotim, . . H—— . S 0%/ priorities in deciding how you will vote?
Technological advancements IEEEEEEEEEE_——————— S0
Lack of Freedom of speech HIEEEEEE_____—_—_——— S0
Improved National Policies I 7 700
Substance abuse and addiction I (320
Afghan deportation : I (%0
Military's Interference in Politics I (3%
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VOTING INTENTION
& POLITICAL
VIEWPOINT




Citizen's level of trust on Institutions

Army — 74%

Supreme Court |G 58%

Media [N 54%
Political Parties | N 0% Base: 2050
. m Confidence
Provincial Goverment [ 49%
Parliament [N 4 7%

Federal Government | 47%

Election Commision — 42%

PS1. Now tell me, do you have confidence, somewhat confidence, somewhat no confidence, or no confidence at all on the following institutions?
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3 in 4 believe elections will steer the country in the right
direction, 2 in 3 expect the elections to be free & fair.

| consider my vote important | NI S3%
| view the rising cost of living as a critical voting issue |GGG S1%
Religious freedom is an important factor for me in making a voting decision IIININGEEEEEEEEEEENENENENEEGNE 7 9%
| consider freedom of speech an important factor when making a voting decision IIINININGGGGGGEGEGENEGENEEGENENEGENEGEGN 73%
| regard the rights of minorities as an important factor in my voting decision IIINININGEEEEEEEEEEEEEENEENENEGEGEGENE /8%
| see casting my vote as a productive activity I 7 7% Base: 2050
| believe CPEC project is beneficial for Pakistan [ INIIININININGGGGGNNNGGNGNGEGEGE 7 6% mAgree
| believe that elections will help the country move in the right direction NIININININGGEEEEEENEENE /5%
| believe Pakistan should have better (bilateral) relations with neighboring India |INERNININGTEEN 692
| believe that Afghan Refugees should be deported NG 6620
| expect the elections to be free and fair INEEIGINGGN 6420

The decision made for the Afghan refugee affects my voting decision : | NININININGGNEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGNE 56%

PV1. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
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INTEREST IN
POLITICS




Youth of Pakistan hardly stays informed or active Iin politics

Base: 2050

'l stay informed about the pOIitiCS, candidates, and their _ 549
manifestos in my constituency.' : 0

| support certain politicians and political parties and intend to I o
participate in their rallies and processions. : 0

| regularly watch political talk shows on TV. : | GGGl 29%

'l actively engage in political discussions on social media I o
through sharing, posting, and expressing my opinions." : 0

| regularly watch political podcasts and viogs on YouTube. : || Gl 26%
| regularly read columns in newspapers. : || 19%

| never intend to vote. : | 17%

I1. I will read out a few activities for you. Please tell me to what extent each activity applies to you.
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... Still, 70% claim to vote in upcoming elections. From 2018 to
2024, 1 in 5 have switched their preferred party

Intensions to vote in elections 2024
Base: 2050
Vote in the 2018 Elections
12. Can you tell me whether you will cast your Base:1114 Will Vote for the
vote in the general elections scheduled for i
February 8, 2024? same party I_n 2024
(22% switching)
Voted in the 2018 Elections
Base: 1599
44%
64% 8%
22%
14%
I4. Did you cast your vote in the 2018 general elections? - 4%
] 16. Do you intend to vote for the same
*Base readjusted with respondents that were (PTI) PML(N) (PPP) (TLP) political party in 2024?
eligible to vote in 2018
19 - © Ipsos | Political Participation and Landscape of Pakistani Youth I-5. Tell me, which political party did you vote for in the 2018 general elections? @

MQM 1%, JUI 1%, JI 1%, IND: 0.8, BAP: 0.4, PML-Q: 0.4, ANP: 0.3%, PSP: 0.09%



VOTING
FACTORS




FOR CANDIDATES WITH HONESTY, INTEGRITY, AND HIGH

ETHICAL STANDARDS.

Factors Influencing Choices and Perceptions of Political Concern

11% m

Honesty, Integrity, and Understanding of Public  Leadership Skills and
Ethical Standards Needs and Empathy Problem-solving Ability

VF1b. From the following list, what is the key quality that an ideal candidate must possess to secure your vote?
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Others

Advocacy for Social Justice and Equality

Knowledge in Policy-making and Economic
Competence

Excellent Communication Skills

Transparency, Accountability, and Public
Service Dedication

Commitment to Environmental
Sustainability




Half of Pakistani youth think elections will NOT affect their daily life

Election Impact on Masses

* Major Verbatims

EO1. How much do you believe the outcome of elections will impact your day-to-day life?

"A fair election will bring forth the leaders preferred
by the people, and these leaders will work diligently
to fulfill their aspirations.” - Respondent

Base: 2050

“If wrong decisions are made, it will have a

2104 150 10% BN negative impact on our lives.” - Respondent

If the new government proves effective, they will
support us, just as previous governments have
assisted the public during challenging times like the
COVID-19 pandemic. - Respondent

m Not at all = Considerably m Moderately m Slightly = Significantly
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elections will impact your day-to-day life?



3 In 5 youngsters in Pakistan think political leaders do not
understand their issues or priorities, sentiment is higher in

females, rural, as well as in Islamabad.

Do political leaders understand
youth priorities?
Base: 2050

Male
Female

Urban
Rural

18-24
25-29
30-34

Punjab
Sindh

KPK
Balochistan
ICT

mYes mNO

Base: 822

I 43%
I 37%

I 45%
I 37%

I 36%
I 42%
I 48%

BN 39%

I 42%
I 40%

I 45%
I 35%

VF3. Do you think leaders of political parties understand the issues/priorities of the youth?
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Male
Female

Urban
Rural

18-24
25-29
30-34

Punjab
Sindh

KPK
Balochistan
ICT

Base: 1228

I 5 7%
I 3%

I 5590
I G2%

I 6490
I 58%
I 53%

I G190
I 5890
I 096
I 54%
I G590




VOTING
BEHAVIOR




When voting, the political party matters more than the individual
candidate. 1 in 5 vote for candidate irrespective of the Party

Dynamics: Party vs. Candidate Preference

Base: 2050

| vote while keeping both (Party & _ 35%
Candidate) in mind

| vote for the party's nominated candidate, .
whoever the candidate may be I -0

Base: 715

47%

| vote for the candidate itself, regardless
which party he belongs to - 18%

Don't know/Can't say - 10%

m Party matters to me more than their nominated candidate

| vote while keeping the caste and . 20
Candidate matters to me more than the party they belong to

ethnicity of the candidate in mind
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VB1. Please tell me, when you decide who to vote for, which of the following statements applies to you? a




Half of the Pakistani youth’s decision to vote is influenced by their families,
more incase of females and the underprivileged

Family's Impact on Voting Decision

Base:2050

Yes I /7%

Base: 2050
Male | | 44%
Female | ] 49%
53% A I 4 3%

47%

B I 410%

C I 14%

D I 414%

E |_ 52%

Yes
Urban I 45%

VB2. Does your family’s opinion influence your vote?

Rural ‘_ 48%
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VOTING
INFLUENCE




2 In 3 young Pakistanis believe in the fairness of upcoming 2024

elections.

Election Integrity- National Influence
Base: 2050
mYes mNo

EF1. Do you think any organizations can rig the elections?
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Election Integrity- Perceived Organizations

Base: 649
68%
50%
44%
I I | |
Military Election Political Media Judiciary
Commission parties outlets

22%

Foreign
entities

EFla. Which organizations do you think might rig the elections?




1 in 3 believe that there is “international influence” on Pakistan

Election Integrity- International Influence
Base: 2050

Election Impact: Identified Influential Nations

BYes ONo

EF2. Do you believe that any foreign or international influences can positively or negatively affect
the performance of the Pakistani government?

Nature of the Influence
: 27%
Base:683
7%
4% 2% 2%
| — — S
60% . . : :

United States India China Russia UK
= = T =
@ Positive B Negative == g ” 1

_ _ ' N EF2a.Do you believe that any of the following countries could influence the outcome of the
EF2b. Do you believe that influence to be negative or positive? 2024 elections?
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Most don't want to immigrate; those who do are mainly higher-
class men.

Base: 462

IM1. Do you want to move to another country?

Base: 2050 Male NN 26%
Female I 18%

18-24 I 27%
25-29 I 22%

77% 30-34 I 19%
= Ves = No SECA I 34%
IM4. Now, Which of these countries would you prefer to move to? ®m Saudi Arabia SECB IR 35%
Canada
m Australia SECC NN 25%
12% SRV AL 6% 4% m Turkey SECD I 20%
Italy

SECE I 16%

United Kingdom
m United States of America
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GAME CHANGERS
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